OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL
	[image: ]
	
Freedom of Information Response
Our reference:  FOI 24-1570
Responded to:  21 June 2024


Your recent request for information is replicated below, together with our response.
Please can you consider this Freedom of Information Act request to find out – 
1. The number of sextortion complaints your force has received year by year since 2014. 
2. The number of successful sextortion convictions.
3. Do you make a note if a complainant has learning disabilities? If you do, how many complainants had a learning disability? 
4. Are you under any obligation to make a note of a complainant’s learning disability on records detailing allegations of criminal activity. 

Subsequently amended to:
1. Are you able to provide year on year data for the Home Office Crime Code 035/00 (Blackmail) recorded by your force between 01/01/2014 and 31/05/2024 inclusive.
2. Are you then able to filter this data for the word “sextortion”.
3. Are you able to filter this data for the words “learning disabilities” to see if the victim was in this category. 
If you are unable to filter for either “sextortion” or “learning disabilities” can you still provide the data set requested in question 1. 

Home Office Crime Classifications and codes do not extend to Scotland and section 17 of the Act therefore applies. The information sought is not held by Police Scotland. 
Crimes in Scotland are recorded in accordance with the Scottish Government Justice Department (SGJD) offence classifications, however there is no Scottish crime classification relevant to your request. 
To be of assistance, crime data can be accessed online - Crime data - Police Scotland.
Such offences might be recorded as fraud or non-consensual sharing of intimate images ​etc, and all would therefore have to be individually assessed for relevance.  
There are no markers that would identify what might be classed as 'sextortion' specifically.

If you require any further assistance, please contact us quoting the reference above.
You can request a review of this response within the next 40 working days by email or by letter (Information Management - FOI, Police Scotland, Clyde Gateway, 2 French Street, Dalmarnock, G40 4EH).  Requests must include the reason for your dissatisfaction.
If you remain dissatisfied following our review response, you can appeal to the Office of the Scottish Information Commissioner (OSIC) within 6 months - online, by email or by letter (OSIC, Kinburn Castle, Doubledykes Road, St Andrews, KY16 9DS).
Following an OSIC appeal, you can appeal to the Court of Session on a point of law only. 
This response will be added to our Disclosure Log in seven days' time.
Every effort has been taken to ensure our response is as accessible as possible. If you require this response to be provided in an alternative format, please let us know.
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